

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. W.P .No.5384 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
02	18.03.2026	<u>DEV,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> Heard both sides. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that, in the light of the order dated 28.01.2026 passed by the Central Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad, in MA.No.30 of 2026 in O.A.No.933 of 2025, the petitioner is continuing at Secunderabad as per the Joining report dated 17.10.2025 submitted at the PFA Office, Secunderabad. However, posting orders have not yet been issued to the petitioner by the respondent authorities and it is informed to him that only after issuance of posting the orders only, he will be allotted a quarter at Secunderabad. Learned counsel further submits that the petitioner is having three children aged four years, three years and 6 months baby. One of the children is studying LKG at Penguin Montessori School, Guntakal. Under the circumstances, it is very difficult to the petitioner to shift his family to Guntakal to Secunderabad without allotment of any residential accommodation by the respondent authorities at Secunderabad. However, it appears that the representation submitted by the petitioner to retain	

		the quarter at Guntakal is rejected <i>vide</i> impugned proceedings dated 15.02.2026. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and taking into consideration the non-allotment of a residential quarter to the petitioner at Secunderabad and the petitioner is having three tender-aged children and it is very difficult to him to shift his family, if quarter at Guntakal is vacated. In view of the same, there shall be an interim direction as prayed for, pending further orders. _____ DEV, J <u>W.P .No.5384 of 2026</u> Learned counsel appearing for the respondents sought time to file counters. List the matter on 01.04.2026. _____ DEV, J LSP	
--	--	--	--